This study used a descriptive approach for research. 

This design was deemed acceptable since the collection 

of qualitative information and the drawing of 

appropriate conclusions with regard to goals were 

regarded appropriate (Mugenda & Mugenda, 2003). 

The population size of this study was two 

hundred and thirteen (213) employees according to the 

survey and head of department report with sample size 

of 139. 

3.2 Method of Data Analysis 

Descriptive statistics, such as frequency and standard 

difference, will be utilised for analysing study issues, 

while Pearson correlation coefficient version 26.0 of